SCCA Hawaii Solo Results

Aloha Stadium 11/25/2007
Name Make Model Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C Best OA PAXTime PAX
SS  Class Average : 33.719 PAX Multiplier : .848
Jayson Guzman Penor X10SHN  32.319 32.467 42566 2 33.761 1 32319 13  27.407 17
Osamu Manabe Porsche CaymanS 34.048 34.154 34.227 33.327 33327 26 28261 32
Randall Kawell Chevy Corvette 36.952 36.466 35.510 DNF 35,510 59 30.112 66
AS Class Average : 36.846 PAX Multiplier : .838
Charles Lindemann Chevy Camaro 34.754 34.141 33.858 40.029 3 33.858 33 28.373 37
Marc Goto Maserati  Gransport  36.865 35.857 35.347 35.748 35.347 53  29.621 60
Derrick Wong Honda S2000 39.081 DNF 37.259 36.313 36.313 75 30.430 74
Jennifer Kawata Chevy Camaro 37.820 37.589 37.864 37.362 37.362 91 31.309 90
Frank Paulino Mitsubishi Evo DNF DNF 41.351 42.098 41.351 121 34.652 122
BS  Class Average : 37.383 PAX Multiplier : .828
Tom Richards Mazda RX-8 34.083 33.985 34.553 35.737 1 33985 35 28.140 29
David Richards Mazda RX-8 39.214 37.339 37.848 36.068 36.068 70 29.864 63
Jeff Yang BMW M3 44.064 42.977 42.808 42.095 42.095 124 34.855 124
CS  Class Average : 36.363 PAX Multiplier : .822
Scott Tamashiro Mazda Miata 35.593 35.949 36.114 35.711 35.593 60 29.257 50
Ed Vestal Mazda Miata 35.641 35.645 36.848 1 35.689 35.641 61 29.297 51
Jeff Battles Mazda Miata 39.279 39.369 38.257 37.856 37.856 99 31.118 86
DS Class Average : 36.750 PAX Multiplier : .804
Tim Mehlhorn Lexus 1S350 DNF 38.053 1 36.509 36.236 36.236 72 29.134 47
lan Nishi Infiniti G35 38.723 1 39.064 36.997 36.295 36.295 74 29.181 48
Ken Liu Subaru WRX 38.052 39.487 40.294 1 37.719 37.719 97 30.326 73
ES Class Average : 37.287 PAX Multiplier : .812
Rodney Raganit Mazda Miata 33.399 33.152 33.907 DNF 33.152 21  26.919 7
Bill Taylor Mazda Miata 33.712 34.180 33.991 34.486 33.712 31 27.374 16
Craig Ginoza Mazda Miata DNF 38.646 38.380 38.985 38.380 107 31.165 87
Nick Chun Mazda Miata DNF DNF 40.221 39.796 39.796 114 32.314 107
Andrei Riekstins Porsche  924S 42234 1 44806 2 41.467 41.394 1 41.394 122 33.612 119
(GS  Class Average : 36.480 PAX Multiplier : .803
Mike Ward Mini Cooper S 33.208 32.985 32.747 32.626 32.626 17 26.199 2
Michael McCabe Mini Cooper S 34.845 34.537 34.492 33.989 33.989 36 27.293 14
Kenlie Ward Mini Cooper S 35.738 36.048 36.554 36.187 35.738 65 28.698 44
John Kovach VW GTI 37.965 37.204 37.272 36.721 36.721 79 29.487 53
Caroline Jiang Mini Cooper S 38.293 38.937 37.485 36.739 36.739 80 29.501 55
Robin Uyeshiro Toyota Celica DNF 37.658 37.736 37.602 37.602 95 30.194 69
Mike Hanson VW GTi 38.370 38.169 38.024 38.683 38.024 103 30.533 77
Roland Aquino Honda Civic 44281 1 DNF DNF 40.397 40.397 118 32.439 109
HS Class Average : 37.558 PAX Multiplier : 789
Jeffrey Okinaka Toyota Corolla 37.220 36.688 35.378 41617 3 35378 54 27.913 23
Sean Bellapianta Toyota Corolla 37.113 36.087 36.695 35.668 35.668 63 28.142 31
Sara Cox Mazda 3 38.131 37.948 37.387 38.257 37.387 92 29.498 54
Elliot Loo VW Rabbit GTi  38.337 38.150 39.895 39.000 38.150 106 30.100 65
Lina Kim Kia Spectra5  54.136 45.081 43.846 41.207 41.207 120 32.512 112
ASP Class Average : 35.483 PAX Multiplier : .858

Mike Bux Porsche 996 DNF 37.128 40.908 2 35.483 35.483 57 30.444 75
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Name

Make

BSP Class Average : 33.406

Curtis Lee
Jennifer Lee

Bill Wong

Garrett Chew
Amy Lee

Gene Van Orman
Calvin Brandt

Ronald LaVecchio

Datsun
Datsun
BMW
Datsun
Datsun
BMW
BMW
Mitsubishi

CSP Class Average : 33.588

Ken Van Orman
Jason Tokunaga
Leila Johnson
Shawn Ludwick

BMW

Toyota
Mazda
Toyota

DSP Class Average : 38.890

Sean Gonsalves
Devin Thomas
Reid Kubota
James Yamilao
Chris Hamada
Ryan Kawamoto
Daniel Pagan
John Boyles
Kashif Clary

ESP Class Average :

Jon Matsushige
Richard Takaba
Juan Navarro
Chris Slindec
Jake Becker

FSP Class Average :
Brendan Matsumura

Troy Morioka

CP

Jonathan Robbins

Rick Okazaki
Phillip Sharp

FP
Dan Morton
Ron Morton

DM
Earl Izawa
Jack Evans

L. Erin Atta
Ross Christman
David Arashiro

Class Average :

Class Average :

Class Average :

Mini
BMW
Toyota
Nissan
Nissan
Nissan
Toyota
Mini
Nissan
35.861
Chevrolet
Chevrolet
Mazda

Chevy
Ford

34.454

Toyota
Honda

36.507
Chevy
Pontiac
Pontiac

35.335
Datsun
Datsun

35.514
VW
VW
Mazda
Acura
Honda

Model

2407

2407

M3

2407

2407

M3

M3
Evolution \

M3
MR2
Miata
MR2

Cooper S
325is
Matrix
240SX
240SX
Sentra
Celica
Cooper
Sentra

Camaro
Camaro Zz
Mazdaspet
Camaro
Mustang

Corolla
Accord

Impala SS
Firebird
Firebird

260Z
260Z

Scirocco
Karmann C
Miata
Integra LS
Civic

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C

31.636
32.322
33.534
33.226

DNF
34.123

DNF
40.075

32.460
31.743
35.043
39.448

35.398
38.230
37.093
42.920
41.428

DNF
43.373
42.894
42.936

34.062
34.787
40.645
40.240
40.420

34.086
DNF

36.744
38.685
38.907

35.699
35.832

36.044
36.032
37.505
38.566
40.891

31.122
32.145
32.608
33.125
33.997
34.759
35.029
39.030

31.593
31.517
33.575
37.895

35.931
38.052
36.979
1 37.541
1 40.486
40.019
42.039
1 DNF
45.022

1 33.072
33.371
40.479
38.678
39.189

35.213
34.858

35.408
37.447
37.998

34.838
36.282

1 33.872
35.584
37.538
37.499

1 38.548

11/25/2007

31.395
33.856
32.483
32.640
33.356
1 35.069
35.021
38.091

31.829
31.449
36.782
37.895

35.627
37.581
37.191
37.625

1 38.983
40.548
DNF

DNF
46.381

31.881
33.493
41.111
38.136
39.734

1 34.372
34.822

35.685
37.627
37.309

35.156
36.555

33.832
35.368
1 35.792
36.509
37.874

Run4 C

30.687
31.893
32.550
32.671
33.336
33.341
34.774
39.902 1

31.431
31.463
35.378
39.096

35.524
36.904
40.964 2
37.577
37.878
40.000
40.346
42.026 1
44.246

32.127
33.206
37.581
38.699
38.500

34.426 1
35.281

34.976
37.257
37.287

36.909 1
37.399

33.263
35.176
37.529
46.585 2
36.828

Best

30.687
31.893
32.483
32.640
33.336
33.341
34.774
38.091

31.431
31.449
33.575
37.895

35.398
36.904
36.979
37.541
37.878
40.000
40.346
42.026
42.936

31.881
33.206
37.581
38.136
38.500

34.086
34.822

34.976
37.257
37.287

34.838
35.832

33.263
35.176
35.792
36.509
36.828

OA PAXTime PAX

PAX Multiplier :
1 26.176
10 27.205
14 27.708
18 27.842
27 28.436
28 28.440
43 29.662
104 32.492
PAX Multiplier :
3 26.559
4 26.574
30 28.371
101 32.021
PAX Multiplier :
55 29.593
83 30.852
84 30.914
93 31.384
100 31.666
115 33.440
116 33.729
123 35.134
125 35.894
PAX Multiplier :
9 26.589
24 27.694
94 31.343
105 31.805
108 32.109
PAX Multiplier :
37 28.053
44 28.659
PAX Multiplier :
48 30.219
87 32.190
89 32.216
PAX Multiplier :
45 30.239
68 31.102
PAX Multiplier :
25 29.571
51 31.271
66 31.819
76 32.457
81 32.740

.853

1
11
20
21
39
40
61

111

.845

36
103

.836

59
81
83
94
95
118
120
125
127

.834

19
92
98
104

.823

25
42

.864

71
105
106

.868

72
85

.889

58
89
99
110
114
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Name Make

EM Class Average : 35.284

Francis Lining Subaru
Robert Igarashi Sonic
Joey Battista Subaru
Pete Vivat Honda
David Rigg Mitsubishi
Dexter Lum Mazda
Rudy Cruz Subaru
Santiago Dominici Subaru
Derek Martin Subaru
George Underhill Subaru
Bobby Jo Rogers Subaru
Michael Meyers Subaru

STS Class Average : 37.164

Cory Toyama Toyota
Gregg Serikaku Mazda
Steven Serikaku BMW
Aaron Strom Lexus
Ross Ching Toyota
Jason Burgad Honda
Ryan Terry Lexus
Malcolm Menor Toyota

ST2 Class Average : 36.986

Avery Tsui Mazda
Rogelio Tanicala Mazda
Tim Bilecki Mazda
Chris Lambert Toyota
Joseph DelLeon Mazda
Joy Tsui Mazda

STU Class Average : 36.205

Stephen Nakamura Mazda
Eric Suzuki BMW
Diego Agbayani Subaru
Marcus Suzuki BMW

STX Class Average : 36.765

Mark Pacpaco Acura
Allen Culbreth Mini
Maurice Sabater Nissan

SM Class Average : 34.619

Bradley Lau Blue
Tyler Sato Subaru
Dirk Minami Mini
Clifford Goto Dodge
Chris Tanaka Subaru
Peter Franke Mini
Jonathan Tabarejo Subaru
Jaren Takamatsu Nissan
Noel Tadeo Toyota

Ryan Sato Scion

Model

25RS
CRX
STi
CRX
EVO
Miata
WRX
RS-T
WRX
WRX
STi
WRX

Celica
6-Wagon
325it
1S300
Corolla
Prelude
1S300
Corolla

Miata
MX-5
Miata
MR2

Miata
Miata

RX-8
M3
STi
M3

Integra
Cooper S
Sentra

Monster
STi
Cooper S
Neon R/T
Wagon
Cooper S
WRX
240SX
Celica

tC

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C

32.202
31.921
33.021
34.970
35.928
36.426
36.209
36.244
37.275
38.769
40.618
41.064

37.372
36.149

DNF
36.255
39.649
39.172
40.772
42.809

34.037
34.222
DNF
40.191
40.140
DNF

36.201
36.592
39.273
37.642

34.314
37.193
40.859

31.968
34.009
35.325
33.722
37.005
34.544
36.988
37.801
38.824
39.916

31.818
32.349
32.357
32.744
39.136
35.932
36.393
37.121
38.741
38.250
40.581
39.286

35.075
34.956
36.305
36.523
41.023
38.768
39.936
40.513

33.605
34.223
35.391
38.008
39.448

DNF

34.481
36.727
38.601
39.406

34.036
38.312
39.352

31.791
34.507
34.594
33.827
35.495

DNF
39.363
36.520
37.179
38.855

11/25/2007

31.732
32.579
32.192
33.286
2 38.249
35.691
37.075
36.946
37.759
37.377
1 38.292
40.255

34.917
35.069
35.867
36.446
37.904
38.618
39.271
1 42.446

33.563
33.952
34.847
37.873
40.272
46.033

35.299
36.000
37.215
38.585

33.749
38.310
40.731

31.832
32.878

1 33.064
33.196
35.460
DNF

1 35.254
38.731
37.449
38.782

31.857
51.869
32.342
32.615
35.079
35.938
36.508
36.502
37.860
37.317
37.848
39.593

36.123
35.330
35.660
35.815

DNF
40.185
38.931

2 41.098

34.145
35.660
34.170
36.872
40.235
43.908

36.945
36.678
36.698
38.643

34.393
37.790
43.155

31.597
32.834
33.387
33.572
34.133
46.101
38.301
36.513
37.234
37.878

Best

31.732
31.921
32.192
32.615
35.079
35.691
36.209
36.244
37.275
37.317
37.848
39.286

34.917
34.956
35.660
35.815
37.904
38.618
38.931
40.513

33.563
33.952
34.170
36.872
39.448
43.908

34.481
36.000
36.698
37.642

33.749
37.193
39.352

31.597
32.834
33.064
33.196
34.133
34.544
35.254
36.513
37.179
37.878

OA PAXTime PAX

PAX Multiplier :
8 27.892
11 28.059
12 28.297
16 28.669
50 30.834
64 31.372
71 31.828
73 31.858
88 32.765
90 32.802
98 33.268
111 34.532
PAX Multiplier :
46 28.108
47 28.140
62 28.706
67 28.831
102 30.513
109 31.087
110 31.339
119 32.613
PAX Multiplier :
29 27.052
34 27.365
40 27.541
82 29.719
113 31.795
126 35.390
PAX Multiplier :
41 28.309
69 29.556
78 30.129
96 30.904
PAX Multiplier :
32 27.269
86 30.052
112 31.796
PAX Multiplier :
6 27.047
19 28.106
20 28.303
22 28.416
39 29.218
42 29.570
52 30.177
77 31.255
85 31.825
100 32.424

.879

22
26
33
43
80
93
101
102
115
116
117
121

.805

28
30
45
46
76
84
91
113

.806

15
18
62
96
126

.821

35
56
67
82

.808

12
64
97

.856

27
34
38
49
57
68
88
100
108
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Name Make Model Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C Best OA PAXTime PAX
SM2 Class Average : 34.055 PAX Multiplier : .862
Barry Lai Mazda Miata 31.894 31.876 31.371 31.174 31174 2  26.872 6
Michael Parker Datsun 2407 31.558 35714 1 33153 133775 1 31558 5 27.203 10
Cory Tomoyasu Mazda Miata 34.161 1 31.900 31.644 31.718 31.644 7  27.277 13
Daniel Libutti Mazda Miata 34390 1 32592 32.503 37940 2 32503 15 28.018 24
Panos Prevedouros Mazda Miata 34.739 34.182 DNF 33.203 33.203 23 28.621 41
Steven Zane Mazda Miata DNF 36.967 1 34.102 36451 1 34,102 38 29.396 52
Kirk Horita Toyota MR2 36.688 35.406 35.121 35.046 35.046 49  30.210 70
Alex Cheung Mazda Miata 37.979 36.506 35.762 35.424 35.424 56  30.535 78
Aaron Tabarejo Mazda Miata 36.786 36.319 35.870 35.497 35.497 58  30.598 79
Idris Thomas Ford Lightning ~ 43.074 41.982 41.585 40.394 40.394 117 34.820 123 N
FTD: 30.687 Overall Average : 35.909 Standard Deviation : 2.757
N - Novice PAXTime - PAX Adjusted Time
OA - Ranking based on Best time PAX - Ranking based on PAXed Time
DNF - Did Not Finish Run DNS - Did not Start

DNW -Did Not Work (No times will be recorded)

The PAX Index is an autocross handicapping system designed to allow comparison between the various SCCA Solo
classes. The PAX numbers represent times that should be run by cars developed to the limit of the rules and driven by
national caliber drivers. The PAX Index is updated each year to account for rule changes and is based on major events,
including the SCCA Solo Nationals, where there are plenty of fully prepared cars in the hands of top quality drivers.

To use the Index, multiply a given time by the class index number to get an indexed time. For example, if a CS car runs
a time of 42.800, its indexed time is 34.796 (42.800 x .813). If on the same course, an ASP car runs a time of 41.000, its
indexed time is 34.932 (41.000 x .852). In this case, the CS competitor performed the best.



